Carl H. Roberts

Occupant Name: Carl H. Roberts

Location: Section Z, Lot 0

Date of Birth: 2/26/1926

Date of Death: 2/16/2001

Date of Burial: 2/20/2001

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Carl Roberts

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:

Carl H. Roberts Sr.

Feb. 26, 1926-Feb. 16, 2001

Carl H. Roberts Sr., 74, of Brownstown died Friday, Feb. 16, 2001, at Memorial Hospital in Seymour after an illness of two months.

Mr. Roberts was a member and deacon of Ratcliff Grove Christian Church in Brownstown. He had retired as a truck driver from Associated Truck Lines, Indianapolis, in 1985, and had been a special deputy for the Jackson County Sheriff for many years. He also was a member of Teamsters Union 135. He moved to Jackson County in 1944.

Born Feb. 26, 1926, in Columbia, Ky, he was the son of Henry and Martha Retro Roberts. On Feb. 14, 1943, in Kokomo, he married Lorena Weaver, who survives.

Other survivors include three children, Carl H. Roberts Jr. and Donna Sue Barnes, both of Brownstown, and Cathy Roberts, Kokomo; seven grandchildren, Mark Roberts, Matthew Roberts, Timothy Roberts, Tammy Jo Vehslage, Travis Barnes, Tracy Ernstes and Todd Barnes; 15 great-grandchildren; three brothers, Bill Roberts and Larry Roberts, both of Kokomo, and Jim Judd, Indianapolis; and a sister, Bertha Martin, Kokomo.

He was preceded in death by a son, Jeffrey Allen Roberts; a brother, Kenneth Roberts; and two sisters, Jewell Schaffer and Ethel Coop.

The Rev. Neal McCory will conduct funeral services at 1 p.m. Tuesday at Winklepleck-Weesner Funeral Home, Brown-

stown. Burial will take place at Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call from 4 p.m. to 8 p.m. today and from noon until time of service Tuesday at the funeral home.

Memorial contributions may be given to Ratcliff Grove Christian Church.

